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The information and the opinions in this presentation have been prepared by the Longhurst Group (the "Group") solely for use at meetings regarding a proposed offering (the "Offering") of securities of the Group (the "Securities"). This presentation and its contents are strictly confidential, 
are intended only for use by the recipient for information purposes only and may not be reproduced in any form or further distributed to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of applicable 
securities laws. By attending this meeting where this presentation is made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to be bound by the following limitations.  
  
The Securities have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act), or the laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States, and may not be offered or sold within the United States, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. 
Persons (as such terms are defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act), absent registration or an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act and applicable state laws. No public offer of the Securities is being made in the 
United States.  
  
In the United Kingdom, this presentation is addressed to and directed only at persons in circumstances where Section 21(1) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 does not apply (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). Any investment activity (including 
but not limited to, any invitation, offer or agreement to subscribe, purchase or otherwise acquire securities) to which the Information relates, will only be available to, and will only be engaged with, persons who fall within the manufacturer target market described below.  
  
The information presented herein is an advertisement and does not comprise a prospectus for the purposes of EU Directive 2003/71/EC (as amended) (the "Prospectus Directive") and/or applicable measures implementing the Prospectus Directive. This presentation does not constitute or 
form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell, or the solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, Securities in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into investment activity. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the 
basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. Any purchase of the Securities in the Offering should be made solely on the basis of the final prospectus to be prepared in connection with the Offering, which will contain the 
definitive terms of the transactions described herein and be made public in accordance with the Prospectus Directive and investors may obtain a copy of such final document from the National Storage Mechanism.  
  
The Securities are not intended to be offered, sold or otherwise made available to and should not be offered, sold or otherwise made available to any retail investor in the European Economic Area (EEA). For these purposes, a retail investor means a person who is one (or more) of: (i) a 
retail client as defined in point (11) of Article 4(1) of Directive 2014/65/EU (as amended, "MiFID II") or (ii) a customer within the meaning of Directive 2002/92/EC ("IMD"), where that customer would not qualify as a professional client as defined in point (10) of Article 4(1) of MiFID II. 
Consequently no key information document required by Regulation (EU) No 1286/2014 (the "PRIIPs Regulation") for offering or selling the securities described herein or otherwise making them available to retail investors in the EEA has been or will be prepared and therefore offering or 
selling the Securities or otherwise making them available to any retail investor in the EEA may be unlawful under the PRIIPS Regulation.  
  
MiFID II product governance / Professional investors and ECPs only target market – Solely for the purposes of each manufacturer’s product approval process, the target market assessment in respect of the Securities has led to the conclusion that: (i) the target market for the Securities is 
eligible counterparties and professional clients only, each as defined in MiFID II; and (ii) all channels for distribution of the Securities to eligible counterparties and professional clients are appropriate.  
This presentation is the sole responsibility of the Longhurst Group and has not been approved by any regulatory authority. The information contained in this presentation speaks as of the date hereof and has not been independently verified.  
  
No representation, warranty or undertaking, expressed or implied, is or will be made by the Longhurst Group or its affiliates, advisers or representatives or any other person as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the truth, fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the 
information or the opinions contained herein (and whether any information has been omitted from the presentation). The Longhurst Group and its directors, officers, employees, affiliates, advisers and representatives disclaim all liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss 
however arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation.  
  
None of Lloyds Bank plc or NatWest Markets Plc (together, the "Joint Bookrunners") or any of their respective directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates or advisers accepts any responsibility whatsoever and makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, for the contents of 
this presentation, including its accuracy, completeness or verification or for any other statement made or purported to be made in connection with the Offering and nothing in or at this presentation shall be relied upon as a promise or representation in this respect, whether as to the past 
or the future.  
To the extent available, the market and competitive position data contained in this presentation comes from official or third party sources. Third party market publications, studies and surveys generally state that the data contained therein have been obtained from sources believed to be 
reliable, but that there is no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of such data.  
  
The distribution of this presentation and other information in connection with the Offering in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this presentation or any document or other information referred to herein comes should inform themselves about 
and observe any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. This presentation and any materials distributed in connection with this presentation are not directed to, or intended for distribution to or 
use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would require any registration or licensing within such jurisdiction. 
The Longhurst Group does not accept any liability to any person in relation to the distribution or possession of this presentation in or from any jurisdiction.  
  
This presentation does not purport to identify all of the risks (direct and indirect) and information which may be associated with any decision relevant in respect of the proposed Offering.  
Certain statements made in this presentation are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are sometimes, but not always, identified by their use of a date in the future or such words as "anticipates", "aims", "believes", "continue", "could", "due", "estimates", "expects", 
"goal", "intends", "may", "plans", "project", "seeks", "should", "targets", "will" or the negative or other variations of these terms and related and similar expressions. Such statements are based on current expectations and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results 
or developments to differ materially from any expected future events or results referred to in or implied by these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this presentation speak only as of the date that this presentation was prepared and the Longhurst 
Group does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future developments, occurrence of unanticipated events or otherwise. In this presentation certain agreements and financing terms are referred to and 
described in summary form. The summaries do not purport to be complete or, necessarily, accurate descriptions of the full agreements or the transactions contemplated. Interested parties are expected to review independently all such documents.  
  
The sole purpose of this presentation is to provide background information to assist the recipient in obtaining a general understanding of the proposed Offering. Nothing in this presentation should be construed as legal, tax, regulatory, accounting or investment advice. Each recipient of 
this presentation contemplating participating in the Offering must make (and will be deemed to have made) its own independent investigation and appraisal of the business, operations, financial condition, prospects, creditworthiness, status and affairs of the Longhurst Group and consult 
with its own legal, tax, regulatory, accounting or investment advisers to the extent necessary.  
  
All opinions and estimates in this presentation are subject to change without notice. The Longhurst Group is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein.  
  
Certain data in this presentation has been rounded. As a result of such rounding, the totals of data prescribed in this presentation may vary slightly from the arithmetic total of such data. 

Disclaimer 
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Introduction 

The Croft at Bourne, Lincolnshire 
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Presenting Team 

Julie Doyle, Chief Executive 

With over 25 years experience in the housing sector, Julie became Chief Executive in 2015. Working 

on the Group’s business strategy, Julie is committed to ensuring the Group provides excellent services 

across its areas of operation and that it continues to grow in its role as a leading provider of new 

housing and related services. 

Initially joining Longhurst Group in 1995, Julie has played several roles within the organisation and has 

been particularly influential in securing tenders and stock transfers during her time as Managing 

Director of Spire Homes. 

 

Robert Griffiths – Deputy Chief Executive & CFO 

Becoming Deputy Chief Executive in 2015, Rob has been Chief Financial Officer since 2006 and leads 

the Group’s Finance, Treasury and ICT teams including risk management and audit. 

Since joining the organisation in 1994 Rob has acquired a comprehensive understanding of the sector 

and wider business needs of the group. Elsewhere, Rob chairs the National Housing Federation 

Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) working party and in 2016 was appointed as a member 

of the Financial Reporting Councils’ Technical Advisory Group.  Rob is also a member of Social 

Housing Pensions Scheme Employers Committee and is a Board member and Chair of Audit & Risk at 

Lincolnshire Housing Partnership.  
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1. A leading housing provider across the Midlands and East of England  

2. Approximately 22,500 homes owned or managed 

3. An experienced, highly effective and well established management team 

– Track record on delivering a merger integration process 

4. Ever strengthening financial profile exceeding expectations at time of last bond issue 

– Operating surplus of £40.3m in FY17 vs £32.8m in FY16 

– Operating margins of 36% in FY17 vs 29% in FY16 

5. Strong track record in delivering our development programme 

– 75% of programme over next 18 months is likely to come via low risk Section 106  

6. Strong focus on social housing  

– 89% of Group (including Axiom) operating surplus for FY ending 31 March 2017 

7. Highly regarded by both Moody’s and the regulator: 

– Rated A3 (stable) 

– Homes England ratings (G1 / V1) as of December 2017 confirming the IDA result in 

February 2017 

 

Credit Highlights - Longhurst Group 

 

Source: Longhurst  Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 (excluding Axiom) 
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Overview and Recent Developments 

Overview 

• Leading housing provider across the 

Midlands and East of England 

• Strong governance with a skilled and 

experienced board 

• Split between rented and low cost home 

ownership approaching 60/40%  

• Operates within a highly regulated sector 

• Flexibility to adapt to political change and 

respond to welfare reform 

Recent Developments 

• Stock acquisition with Hyde HA and PA 

Housing (454 units in total) in March 2018 

and April 2018 

• 406 new homes completed in 2016/17 and 

480 in 2017/18 

• June 2017 saw the transfer of 27 leasehold 

schemes from Waterloo Housing Association 

comprising of over 600 properties primarily 

across Leicestershire and Birmingham 

• Axiom Housing joined the group in July 

2017, bringing approximately 2,200 units 

and £17m turnover, will enable further 

efficiencies and housing development  

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 
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Locations of Longhurst Group’s 
Housing Stock 

 

8 
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Group Structure 

Headlines 

• c.22,500 owned or managed homes 

• Four registered housing associations 

• A mixture of Large Scale Voluntary Transfer (LSVT) and traditional 

• Coterminous board structure governing four RPs 

Longhurst Group 

Limited 

Longhurst & 

Havelok Homes 

Limited 

Spire Homes 

(LG) Limited 

Friendship Care 

& Housing 

Limited 

Axiom Housing 

Association 

Limited 

Keystone 

Developments 

(LG) Limited 

Libra Treasury 

Vehicles 
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Governance Structure 

Julie Doyle  

Chief Executive  

Robert Griffiths 

Deputy Chief 

Executive  & CFO 

Ian Jackson 

Executive  Director of 

Portfolio Investment 

Louise Platt 

Executive Director 

of Care and 

Business 

Partnerships 

Jonathan Driffill 

Executive Director 

of Partnerships 

(temporary post to 

July 2019) 

Lynn Stubbs 

Executive Director 

of People and 

Performance 

Sharon Guest 

Executive Director 

of Housing Services 

Robert Wilson 

Chair 

Pat Brandum 

Chair of Keystone 

Stephen Wenham 

Chair of Homes Board 

Clive Barnett 

Chair of Libra 

Chair of Libra 2 

Parmjit Dhanda Daniel Elkins Hilary Lindsay 

Julie Doyle  

Chief Executive  

Patricia Stanley 

Keystone 
‘Homes’ Board 

(coterminous) 
Libra 1&2 

Finance and 

Treasury 

Development 

Committee 

Audit and Risk 
Remuneration 

and 

Nominations 

Group Board 

• Comprehensive Group-wide Governance review completed over the past two years 

• Streamlined Governance arrangements will enable stronger governance and more effective decision making 

• Revised Executive Team structure 

Group Board Members 

Group Executive Management Team 
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Operating Environment 

Grenfell Tower 

• Only one scheme which is six storeys high – fully compliant with the up to date legislation 

• All our fire risk assessments are up to date and fit for purpose 

• No ACM cladding of the type used at Grenfell 

• No planned developments over two storeys high 

 

Changes to funding in Welfare Reform and Care & Support 

• Dedicated Income Teams have improved rent collection rates  

• Money Guidance Officers provide advice on benefits to tenants 

• Prudent business plan assumptions on arrears levels  

• Tenancy Policies have been amended to reflect the changes in Welfare Reform 

• A Care & Support model has been developed to robustly price tender opportunities to ensure viability 

• One local authority provider has agreed to increase contract prices to enable improved rates of pay 

 

Government Policy 

• Engagement and horizon scanning by the Executive Leadership Team to ensure key issues can be anticipated 

• Business plan modelled with various adverse scenarios to ensure financial robustness going forward under various 

strategies and Government policies.  
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Key Business Plan Objectives 

1. Deliver at least 3,000 new mixed tenure homes between 2018 and 2022 including 100 market sale 

properties each year in high demand areas with strong returns. Surpluses are to be re-invested into 

the affordable homes programme. 

2. Continue to invest in our people with a continuing focus on our “One Team, One Vision” philosophy. 

3. Realise £1.7m operating efficiencies arising from our merger with Axiom.  These will be achieved 

through standardising our working practices and savings on repairs contract. 

4. Further investment in our ICT systems including the implementation of a new CRM solution over the 

next three years. 

5. Positioned to capitalise on new growth opportunities through acquisitions, mergers, consortiums and 

partnerships. 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 
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Development Focus 

13 
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Home Grange, Lincoln 

Development Programme 
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Development Programme Overview 

• Longhurst is focused on strong yielding, low risk 

developments 

• 75% of programme over next 18 months is likely to 

come via low risk Section 106 Agreements 

• A gradual move to more land led development 

opportunities 

• The Group aims to provide more than 3,000 homes 

over the next 5-6 years 

• A significant proportion of new rented properties are 

to be let at affordable or intermediate rents 

• Business plan now assumes 50% affordable rent 

and 50% Shared ownership + Outright Sales 

• Development commitments proactively managed to 

ensure timing and market flexibility 

572 
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Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 
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Bective Road, Northamptonshire 

• Mixed affordable and outright sale 

scheme 

• A total of 82 properties 

• 51 affordable properties split between 

shared ownership and affordable rented 

 

• First Outright Sale forecast July 2018 

• 79% Cost to value for the scheme as a 

whole 

• Forecast completion of scheme August 

2019 
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Home Grange, Lincoln 

• One and two bedroom luxury apartments 

designed exclusively for the over 55s 

• A total of 36 properties 

• On the doorstep of the 50 acre Boultham 

Park 

 

• First Sales completed in March 2018 

• Joint venture with Gusto Homes 

• Shortlisted for Residential Development 

of the year at the 2018 Greater 

Lincolnshire Property awards 
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Operational & Financial Review 

Watermead Court, Leicester 
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Overview – Group credit rating 

Credit strengths 

• High share of revenues from social housing lettings 

• Improvement in margins led by efficiency savings 

• Established presence in the Capital Markets  

• Strong regulatory framework 

Moody’s – Credit opinion – 3rd January 2018 (A3 Stable) 

Longhurst Group 31-03-13 31-03-14 31-03-15 31-03-16 31-03-17 31-Mar-18(F) 31-Mar-19(F) 

Units under management (no.) 17,977 18,214 18,424 18,737 19,158 21,622 22,190 

Operating margin, before interest (%) 26.1 30.3 30.2 29.0 36.4 30.3 29.0 

Net capital expenditure as % turnover 50.1 38.4 34.4 13.9 25.4 27.8 16.4 

Social housing letting interest coverage (x times) 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.4 

Cash flow volatility interest coverage (xtimes) 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.7 1.7 

Debt to revenues (x times) 4.6 4.0 4.4 4.3 4.5 3.8 3.4 

Debt to assets at cost (%) 52.5 54.1 62.2 62.2 61.8 57.3 56.9 

FY2018 and FY2019 are forecasted figures. Note that FY2015 and 

onwards are prepared in FRS102 format while prior years were prepared 

using the old UK GAAP. Note: (F) indicates forecasts 

 

Source: Longhurst Group and Moody's 
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High Quality Core Asset Base 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the years ending 31 March 2013 to 31 March 2017 (excluding Axiom) 

Housing Properties shown at Depreciated Cost 

Housing Properties shown by Type 
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Historic Consolidated  
Income & Expenditure 

Group Financial Performance 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the years ending 31 March 2013 to 31 March 2017 (excluding Axiom) 

Income & Expenditure Account

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
2014/15 

Restated 

2015/16 

FRS102

2016/17 

FRS102

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Turnover 81,632 88,913 89,545 91,799 95,314 97,908

Turnover Sales 5,237 8,633 14,479 14,479 17,599 12,935

Total Turnover 86,869 97,546 104,024 106,278 112,913 110,843

Cost of Sales (4,960) (7,297) (11,956) (11,956) (14,627) (9,543)

Operating Costs (59,277) (60,693) (60,800) (62,203) (65,493) (60,971)

Operating Surplus 22,632 29,556 31,268 32,119 32,793 40,329

Operating Surplus (excluding Sales) 22,355 28,220 28,745 29,596 29,821 36,937

Operating Margin 26.1% 30.3% 30.1% 30.2% 29.0% 36.4%

Operating Margin (excluding sales) 27.4% 31.7% 32.1% 32.2% 31.3% 37.7%

Net Interest (20,577) (23,301) (23,019) (23,489) (25,072) (24,115)

Surplus on Sale of Assets 966 1,471 1,524 703 (623) 939

Increase in valuation of investment properties 75 119 18

Surplus/(Deficit) on Ordinary Activities 3,021 7,726 9,773 9,408 7,217 17,171
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Key Performance Indicators 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the financial years ended 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2017 

Measure metric 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
2014/15 

Restated  

2015/16 

FRS102 

2016/17  

FRS102 

Operating Surplus as a percentage of Turnover 26.1% 30.3% 30.1% 30.2% 29.0% 36.4% 

Operating margin – Social housing lettings 1.24 1.49 1.55 1.58 1.61 1.90 

EBITDA-MRI £14,678 £28,665 £26,230 £26,203 £36,644 £42,376 

Total Debt £396,235 £393,648 £430,414 £463,260 £480,114 £497,644 

Historic Cost of Properties £666,381 £709,034 £751,878 £886,796 £906,723 £926,937 

Gearing / Leverage  58.79% 54.76% 56.23% 51.45% 52.19% 52.15% 

Net Debt £406,081 £402,884 £439,008 £439,008 £455,184 £473,394 

Net Debt per Unit in Management £22.6 £22.1 £23.6 £23.8 £24.3 £24.7 

Social Housing Interest Coverage 1.05 1.14 1.22 1.21 1.18 1.48 

Turnover from Social Housing Lettings as a percentage of 

Turnover 
84% 81% 78% 78% 77% 80% 

Turnover Growth (excl sales) 3.06% 8.92% 0.71% 2.52% 3.83% 2.72% 

Margin on Sales 8.34% 22.32% 24.11% 24.11% 19.92% 36.07% 
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Scheme Type Average weekly rent Average of LHA rent 
LG Average as % of 

LHA 

Social GN Rented £87.74 £110.41 79.5% 

Affordable Rented £105.30 £116.08 90.7% 

Intermediate Rented £111.56 £112.11 99.5% 

Historical Arrears & Voids  

Performance 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 
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Income and arrears 

To mitigate the risks related to Universal Credit the group have: 

• Invested heavily in its rental collection systems, with the introduction of Rentsense arrears algorithm 

from Mobysoft. This allows the Group to better prioritise arrears recovery action. 

• Strong focus on receiving payments by Direct Debit and Standing order.  Just under 12,000 

customers pay by DD with £29m of income received in this way for FY18. 

• Analysed which tenants potentially will be affected by the Universal Credit benefit cap this stands at 

less than 100 of our tenants whose income is solely from benefits. 

• Seen arrears fall from 4.40% at March 2013 to 2.35% at March 2017 and 2.32% at March 2018.  
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Financial Overview 

Year Ending 31 March 2017 

• Turnover of £110.84m 

• Operating surplus margin of 36.4% is ahead of 

the median for Moody’s A3 rated peers 

• 89% operating surplus from SHL 

• Group surplus of £17.171m 

• Debt to assets-at-cost ratio of 61.8% 

• Committed, undrawn funding lines available of 

£60.2m 

• £1.8m cash savings through efficiency 

programme 

 

Historical 5-Year Performance 

Exceeded expectations in the 6yrs since Longhurst’s previous issue  

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 (excluding Axiom) 
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Q3 Trading update 

 

 

For the Period Ending 31 December 2017 

 

  Outturn 

31/12/2017 31/03/2018 

£'000 £'000 

Statement of Comprehensive Income 

Turnover         108,827   

           

148,718   

Cost of Sales 

         

(19,358)  

           

(27,667)  

Less: Operating Costs 

         

(55,710)  

           

(76,256)  

Operating Surplus 

 

33,759 44,795 

 

31.02% 30.12% 

Surplus on sale of properties not developed 

for outright sale                719                 1,433   

Negative Goodwill written off 

         

   5,225                 5,225   

Movement in Investment Properties 

         

           -                       -  

Interest receivable and other income 

              

   75                    100   

Interest payable and similar charges 

   

    (19,224)           (25,587)  

Actuarial gains/losses in respect of pension 

schemes                     -  

                       

-  

Tax Payable 

       

    (376)                (640)  

Surplus for the period 

 

20,178 25,326 

• Operating Surplus of £33.8m to the end 

of December 2017, generating a margin 

of 31.02%. 

• Negative Goodwill written off to 

Statement of Comprehensive Income of 

£5.2m following the acquisition of Axiom 

HA in July 2017. 

• Net Interest Costs to 31 December of 

£19.2m and net debt outstanding of 

£555.3m. 

• Projected outturn to 31st March 2018 

forecasts an operating surplus of £44.8m 

on turnover of £148.7m, with an operating 

margin of 30.12%. 
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Group Assets (excl. Axiom) £974m Financed by (excl. Axiom) £974m 

Strong focus on Social Housing with minimal reliance on properties for outright sale 

94% 

1% 

1% 

4% 

Housing Properties

Investment properties

Other Fixed Assets and Investments

Current Assets

47% 

3% 

25% 

20% 

2% 

3% 

Loans Interest Rate Swaps

Creditors Reserves

Surplus for the year Current Liabilities

Key Financial Statistics 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 
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Key Financial Statistics 

Turnover of the Group (excluding 

Axiom) (£110.8m) 
Operating Surplus of the Group 

(excluding Axiom) (£40.3m) 

Strong focus on Social Housing with minimal reliance on properties for outright sale 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 (excluding Axiom) 
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• Agreed revolving credit facilities/short term debt - 

£150.0m maturing 2021/2023 

• Capital market issue to fund Group growth 

aspirations 

• Reduce long-term interest costs 

• Manage interest rate risk – embedded and 

standalone 

• Maintain hedging within flexible parameters with ratio 

of fixed rate debt reducing in the short-term and 

increasing as loans outstanding reduce and swaps 

mature with fixed rate long term debt outstanding. 

• Maximise security values – EUV-SH to MV-T 

• Group Loans Manager – £447.6m Group facilities 

Group Treasury Management Objectives: 

Treasury Policy 

Bank Loans 
47% 

Libra Bond 
41% 

Other 
12% 

Loans - 31st Dec 2017 

Bank Loans - drawn

Bank Loans - undrawn

Libra 2012 Bond

Other - Capital markets/LA - drawn

Other - Capital markets/LA - undrawn

Loans – 31st Dec 2017 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Total Committed Funding: 

Drawn Debt - £473.4m 

Undrawn Debt - £60.2m 

Available Liquidity: 

Cash - £7.0m 

Undrawn Debt - £60.2m 
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Treasury Policy 

70%

30%

Fixed Variable

87%

13%

Fixed Variable

As at  

31st December 2017 

Fixed/Variable (including swaps) Fixed/Variable (excluding swaps) 

Source: Longhurst Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Debt Maturity Profile 

Within one Year 1-2 Years 2-5 Years > 5 Years Total

Drawn £4,483 £5,317 £111,634 £351,959 £473,393

Committed £4,483 £5,317 £171,834 £351,959 £533,593

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

£
0

0
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's
 

 

MtM – 31/03/2017 - £29.5m – 

represents stand-alone swaps only. 

 

The Group maintain £25.0m ring-

fenced security at all times to cover 

any MtM valuations above the 

£10.0m unsecured threshold. 
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Peer Comparison 
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0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

East Midlands Midland Heart Grand Union

Cross Keys BPHA Orbit

Operating Margin % Sales % of Turnover 

We have a strong understanding of how our performance compares to our peer 

group. Our benchmarking criteria are based on the following: 

• Public bond in issuance 

• Rating 

 

 

• Geography 

• Size 

Source: Published 2016/17  financial statements for all English HA Groups  
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Proposed Transaction 

Summary 

Issuer Libra (Longhurst Group) Treasury No 2 Plc 

Deal Size Benchmark (with £100m retained) 

Maturity Long-dated 

Credit Rating A3 (Stable) by Moody’s 

Asset Cover 1.05 x EUV-SH / 1.15 x MV-ST 

Interest Cover 130% of Adjusted Operating Surplus to Net Interest  

Information Covenant Compliance certificates, accounts, meetings on request 

Use of Proceeds General corporate purposes 

Bookrunners Lloyds Bank and NatWest Markets 

Security & Bond Trustees See overleaf for further detail, Prudential Trustee Company Limited 

Target Market MiFID II Professionals & Eligible Counterparties only 

Important Note – See Prospectus for further detail 
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Bond Security 

Source: *Lending Value 

Status Lender type 

MV-ST inc 

Asset 

Cover*  

  

LCHO - EUV-

SH inc Asset 

Cover*  

  

Rented EUV-

inc Asset 

Cover*  

  

Total 

Valuation - inc 

Asset Cover*  

Charged Bank £156,578   £16,008   £168,249   £340,835 

2012 Bond £256,643 £6,657 £2,812 £266,112 

  Capital Markets/LA £83,363   £194   £160   £83,717 

Charged   £496,585   £22,859   £171,221   £690,664 

Uncharged   £22,139   £24,074   £103,637   £149,849 

2018 Bond   £117,139   £14,838   £25,210   £157,187 

Grand Total   £635,863   £61,771   £300,067   £997,701 

Basis of Valuation No of properties 
Average 

weekly rent 

Valuation 

£000's 

EUV-SH 750 £76.97 £40,048 

MV-T 1937 £90.93 £117,140 

Grand Total 2687 £87.03 £157,187 

Property Type No of properties 
Average 

weekly rent 

Valuation 

£000's 

Bungalow 295 £86.56 £16,433 

House 1417 £90.12 £93,386 

Low rise flats/other 975 £82.68 £47,368 

Grand Total 2687 £87.03 £157,187 

Important Note – See Prospectus for further detail 

Proposed Bond Security 
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1. A leading housing provider across the Midlands and East of England  

2. Approximately 22,500 homes owned or managed 

3. An experienced, highly effective and well established management team 

– Track record on delivering a merger integration process 

4. Ever strengthening financial profile exceeding expectations at time of last bond issue 

– Operating surplus of £40.3m in FY17 vs £32.8m in FY16 

– Operating margins of 36% in FY17 vs 29% in FY16 

5. Strong track record in delivering our development programme 

– 75% of programme over next 18 months is likely to come via low risk Section 106  

6. Strong focus on social housing  

– 89% of Group (including Axiom) operating surplus for FY ending 31 March 2017 

7. Highly regarded by both Moody’s and the regulator: 

– Rated A3 (stable) 

– Homes England ratings (G1 / V1) as of December 2017 confirming the IDA result in 

February 2017 

 

Credit Highlights - Longhurst Group 

 

Source: Longhurst  Group Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 (excluding Axiom) 


